

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

STATE OF MISSOURI EX REL.)
REBECCA E. POOKER, BY AND)
THROUGH HER NEXT FRIEND,)
NORMAN POOKER,)

RELATOR,)

APPEAL No.: SC87878

VS.)

HONORABLE GARY P. KRAMER,)
CIRCUIT JUDGE, DIVISION 2,)
MISSOURI CIRCUIT COURT,)
23RD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,)
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON,)

RESPONDENT.)

ORIGINAL PROCEEDING IN PROHIBITION

ON PRELIMINARY RULE IN PROHIBITION FROM THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI
TO THE HONORABLE GARY P. KRAMER, CIRCUIT JUDGE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON

REPLY BRIEF OF RELATOR

Michael B. Maguire #35036
Troy A. Brinson #56156
BROWN & JAMES, P.C.
1010 Market Street, 20th Floor
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
314-421-3400
314-421-3128 – Facsimile
Email: mmaguire@bjpc.com
tbrinson@bjpc.com
Attorneys for Relator
Rebecca Pooker

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
REPLY TO RESPONDENT’S ADDITIONAL STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
REPLY ARGUMENT	10
I. Relator is entitled to an order prohibiting Respondent from taking any action other than granting its Motion to Quash, because Plaintiffs’ subpoena and notice of deposition are so overly broad, burdensome and inclusive that it undermines the spirit of discovery, and a trial court has a duty to protect against unreasonable disclosure of burdensome, oppressive and overly broad discovery without first determining the relevance of the materials sought.	10
INTRODUCTION	10

- A. The rule outlined in *Lichtor*, and subsequently followed by *Creighton* and *Soete*, firmly establish that pursuant to ordering the production of intrusive, overly broad, and burdensome discovery from an expert witness, it is incumbent upon the trial court to properly determine whether any privilege applies, and to apply the proper framework for balancing the needs of the interrogator against the privacy interest of the expert. In doing so, the trial court must clearly state the legal reason for doing so, based on specific findings of fact; 14
- B. Missouri law does not support absolute discretion on the part of a trial court when ordering the production of documents related to a medical expert. Such discretion must be tempered when the parties abuse the discovery process; 17
- C. Relevant Missouri precedent requires that in cases where one party seeks discovery of an exceptional nature for impeachment purposes of another party's expert witness, it is incumbent upon the trial court to make specific findings necessary to support such extraordinary discovery which is based on articulable legal basis; 23

D. The discovery sought by Plaintiffs’ subpoena, as well as the areas of inquiry identified in Plaintiffs’ notice of deposition, would necessarily lead to disclosure of information related to non-party patients of Dr. Mishkin and would therefore compromise both the physician-patient privilege as well as the privacy interests of non-party patients; and 27

E. Production of all correspondence between Dr. Mishkin and counsel for Relator, as well as production of all documents related to the names of all attorneys for which Dr. Mishkin may have performed medical services is overly broad and would necessarily include documents which violates the attorney work-product privilege of counsel for Relator as well as other non-party attorneys under Supreme Court Rule 56.01(b)(3) and 56.01(b)(4). 32

CONCLUSION 35

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE 36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 37

Abbreviations:

Respondent’s Brief “R”

Relator’s Brief “RB”

Relator’s Appendix “A”

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Black and White Cabs of St. Louis, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 370 S.W.2d 669 (Mo. App. E.D. 1963)	27
<i>Edwards v. Missouri State Board of Chiropractic Examiners</i> , 85 S.W.3d 10 (Mo. App. E.D. 2002)	19, 21-22, 26, 33-34
<i>Fine v. Waldman Mercantile Co.</i> , 412 S.W.2d 549 (Mo. App. 1967)	17
<i>Foster v. Laba</i> , 402 S.W.2d 619, 623 (Mo. App. 1966)	18
<i>Hurlock v. Park Lane Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 709 S.W.2d 872 (Mo. App. W.D. 1986)	13
<i>In re Francis W. Weir, Lincoln Electric Company, Hobart Brothers Company, and the Boc Group, Inc.</i> , 166 S.W.3d 861 (Tex. App. Beaumont 2005)	15
<i>Klinge v. Lutheran Medical Center of St. Louis</i> , 518 S.W.2d 157, 164 (Mo. App. 1974)	29
<i>State ex rel. Anheuser v. Nolan</i> , 692 S.W.2d 325 (Mo. App. E.D. 1985)	11, 18, 32-33
<i>State ex rel. Castillo v. Clark</i> , 881 S.W.2d 627 (Mo. 1994)	14

Cases	Page
<i>State ex rel. Creighton v. Jackson,</i> 879 S.W.2d 639 (Mo. App. W.D. 1994)	11, 14, 16, 23-26, 31
<i>State ex rel. Dixon v. Darnold,</i> 939 S.W.2d 66 (Mo. App. S.D. 1997).	17, 29
<i>State ex rel. Lichtor v. Clark,</i> 845 S.W.2d 55 (Mo. App. W.D. 1992)	15-16, 23-24, 26
<i>State ex rel. Maloney v. Allen,</i> 26 S.W.3d 244 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000)	27, 29-30
<i>State ex rel. McBride v. Dalton,</i> 834 S.W.2d 890 (Mo. App. E.D. 1992)	27
<i>State ex rel. Metropolitan Transportation Svcs., Inc., v. Meyers,</i> 800 S.W.2d 474 (Mo. App. W.D. 1990)	13, 17, 25
<i>State ex rel. Mitchell Humphrey & Co. v. Provaznik,</i> 854 S.W.2d 810 (Mo. App. E.D. 1993)	27, 34
<i>State ex rel. St. Anthony's Medical Center v. Provaznik,</i> 863 S.W.2d 21 (Mo. App. E.D. 1993)	17
<i>State ex rel. Soete v. Weinstock,</i> 916 S.W.2d 861 (Mo. App. E.D. 1996)	15-16, 18, 23-25

Cases	Page
<i>State ex rel. Tracy v. Dandurland</i> , 30 S.W.3d 831 (Mo.banc 2000)	33
<i>State ex rel. Whitacre v. Ladd</i> , 701 S.W.2d 796 (Mo. App. E.D. 1985)	6, 19-21
<i>Weatherly v. Miskle</i> , 655 S.W.2d 842 (Mo. App. E.D. 1983)	14
Statutes	
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 56.01	14, 27, 29, 32
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 57.09	13
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 60.01	13-14
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 84.04	7
Section 491.060, R.S.Mo. 2000	17
Section 537.035, R.S.Mo. 2000	29
